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CASE 7315: RHEMA OIL PROCESSING FOR AN

OIL TREATING PLANT PERMIT, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO
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within 100 feet of property line.

NOTE:

BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS

GJL CONSE VATION DIVISION
o EXHIBIT NG, |
CASENO. 723735
Submitted by |

Hearing Date |

30M 02 ATILYNIXOHAAY ATMAYOY < T 1 T

5 EARTHEN DIKE

. EARTHEN DIKE 3'-4' HIGH
e

1000 88L. @BL\
20" LIA. 20' DIA,

QFFICE
AND

STORAGE |

e e e 5

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS
MADE FROM NOTES TAKEN IN THE FIELD IN
A _BONA FIDE SURVEY MADE 'UNDER MY SUPER-

RHEMA

VISION, AND: THAT THE SAME.'iIS'TRUE AND
CORRECT ‘TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWL EDGE
AND BELIEF.
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. STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY ano MINERALS DEF’ARTM"'NT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 2088

BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR ~ : STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
LARRY KEHOF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
SECRETARY September 16, 1981 15051 827-2434

Rihema 0il Processing

c/o Thomas Kellahin
Kellahin & Kellahin
Attorneys at Law.

Post Office Box 1769 .
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: rCase 7315
Order No. R-6766

"Dear Mr. Kellahin:

Under 'the provisions of Order (5) of Division Order No.
R-6766 Rhema 0il Processirig is hereby authorized to expand
the surface area of the treating plant site authorized by
said order to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 20 SGUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, NMPM
Section 14: SW/4 NE/4 .NW/4 and
SE/4 NW/4 NW/4

Expansion of the site to 20 acres does not authorize the
addition of any surface facilities, change in the treatment
processes, or increased throughput. All provisions of
Division Order No. R- 6766 continue to apply to the expanded

facility.

Yours very truly,

JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/RLS/fd

cc: OCD Hobbs
vCase File




KELLARIN and KELLAHIN
Attorneys at Law

Jason Kellahin 500 Don Gaspar Avenue

W;'_ngm" Kellahin Post Office Box 1769

Karen Aubrey Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 Telephone 932-4285
4 Area Code 505

September 8, 1981

Mr. Joe D. Ramey

Pirector

0il Conservation Division
P.0O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Rhema 0il Processing .
Dear Mr. Ramey:

Our firm represents Rhema Oil Processing. On
August 28, 1981, the Division in Case 7315 entered
Order R-6766 which approves an oil treating plant
| T permit for SW/4NE/4MW/4 of Section 14, T20S, R38E,
! ' NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

o S That order also provided for the administrative
%Q, L g approval by the Director of the Division for modifica-
o ‘ N S _ tion of the grant of authority.

In commencing construction of the plant pursuant
to, the above referenced order, we have discovered that
L the plant will also be located on the SE/4NW/4NW/4 of
i said Section 14, ‘the 10 acre tract immediately adjoining
the above approved location. Enclosed is a plat showing
the entire 20 acres all of which is fee acreage owned
by Rhema 0il Processing.

Accordingly, Rhema Oil Processing hereby respect-
fully requests that the Director enter an order approving
the inclusion of the SE/4NW/4NW/4 of Section 14, T20S,
R38E, Lea County, New Mexico in the above referenced

order. ' et {//

VeryAtrc;y y

WTK: jm
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Kerry:sEvans
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIt CONSERVATION DIVISION

TIN THE WATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 7315 ;
Order No. R-6766 !

'APPLICATION OF RHEMA OIL PROCESSING
'FOR AN OIL TREATING PLANT PERMIT,
. | 'LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

‘8Y_THE DIVISION:

i - This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 26, 1981,
*at Santa Fe, New Mexico, befors Examiner Richard L. Stamats. ;
; NOW, on this 28th day of August, 1981, the Division i
‘Director, having consldared ths testimony, the record, and the
irecommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
ﬂpremieea,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
'subject matter thereof,.

I

(2) That the applicant. Rhema 0il Processing, seeks
authority te construct and operate a chemical and heat-treatment
type -0oil treating plant in the SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 of Section 14,
.iTownship 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico,
for the processing of approximately 1,000 barrels per day of
jraw material from tank bottoms, disposal water, and waste pits.

(3) That dikes, dams and/cr emergency pits should be
consgtructed around the plant capable of holding the ontir
capacity of all tankse and vesssls at the plant location in order
‘that sediment oil, reclaimed o0il, or waste 0il cannot escape
i from the immediate vicinity of such plant, '

(4) That the propossd plant and method of processing
will efficlently process, treat, and reclaim the aforementioned
i waste oll, thereby salvaging oil which would otherwise be wasted.




-
Case No. 7315
Order No. R-6766

{57 That tne virector of the Uivision should be authorized
to administratively grant approval for the expansion or modifi-
‘cation of said plant.

: (6) That the subject application should bs approved as
‘being in ‘the best interests of conservation.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

g (1) That the applicant, Rhoma 0il1 Processing, is heraby
‘zuthorized to install and operate a chemical and heat-treatment
“type 0il treating plant in the SW/4 NE/4 NW/4 of Section 14,
Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico,
ifor the purpose of treating and reclaiming sediment oil to be
.obtained from tank bottoms, waste pits and disposal water.
g PROYIDED HOWEVER, that the continuation of the authoriza-
.tion granted by this order shall be conditioned upon compliance
~with the laws of the State of New Mexico and the rules and
requlationa of the New Haxico 0i1 Conservation Divisionj

i PROVIDED FURTHER, that prior to commencing operation of
iianaid plant, the applicant shall file with the Division and ob-
tain approval of a performance bond in the amount of $10,000.00
conditioned upon substantial compliance with applicable statutes
‘of the State of New Mexico and all rules, regulations and orders

'of the 0il Conservation Pivision.

i? (2) That the operator of the above-dsscribed oil treating
plant shall clear and maintain in-a condition clear of all
debria and vegetation a fireline at least 15 feet in width and
anci“cling the site upon which the plant is located.

i (3) That dikes, dams and/or emergency pits shall be
constructed around the plant capable of holding the entire
capacity of all.tanks and vesaels at the plant location and

i.capable of preventing the eacape of any sediment oil, reclasimed

’oil, or waste oil from the immediate vicinity of said plant.

? (4) That the dieposal of waete water accumulated in
§conjunction with the operation of the above-described plant on
‘(tha surface of the ground, or in any pit, pond, lake, depression,
idraw, streambed, or arroyo, or in any watercourse, or in any
.iother place or in any manner which will constitute a hazard to
‘any fresh water supplies is hereby prohibited.

F
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Case No. 7315

Order No., R~6766

- {5} Thai the Cliacior oF Uho Civicion moy adminiotootively o
.grant authority for the expansion or modification of said plant

_fupon request and a damonstration that auch expansion or modifi
.cation is upon contiguous acreage and is otherwiss conasistent
with this order and Division Rules and Regulations.

- (6) Thet jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the - 1
"entry of such further orders as the Division may deem neceasary.

: DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO -
- 01 CONS_ERVA)’%@DIVISION

i

{Y/" Director

G/




" STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING _ POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR BTATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
BANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
LARRY KEHOE August 28, 1981 (505) 827.2434

' Re: CASE NO. 7315
Mr. Thomas Kellahin
Kellahin & Kellahin ORDER NO. R-6766
Attorneys at Law

' - Post Office Box 1769 )
‘ Santa Fe, New Mexico Applicant:

Rhema Dil Processing

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above~-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Director

JDR/fd
Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0CD X
Artesia OCD X

Aztec OCD

]
3 —————————————e

Other

B R L R e e B e LRI
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STATE OF NR MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OII, CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
26 August 1981

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Rhema 0Oil Processing
for an oil treating plant permit, CASE
Lea County, New Mexico. - 7315

‘B_EFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

A PPEARANCES

For the 0il Conservation - W. Perry Pearce, Esq. ,
Division: Legal Counsel to the Division
State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.
KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

500 Don Gaspar

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

For the Applicant:
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KERRY L. EVANS
Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin

Cross Examination bv Mr. Stamets

- "EXHIBITS

Applicant Exhibit One, Diagram
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MR. STAMETS: Call next Case 7315.
MR. PEARCE: Application of Rhema 0il
Processing for an 0il treatment plant permit, Lea County, New
Mexico.
MR, KELLAUIN: I'm Tom Kellahin of Santa
Fe, New Mexico, appearing on'behaif.of the applicant, and I

have one witness to be sworn.
(Witness sworn.)

KERRY L. EVANS
being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his oath,

testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

0 Mr. Evans, would you please state your

name and occupation?

A Kerry L. Evans, President, Rhema Drillihg'

Fluids, Incorporated, Owner, Rhema 0Oil Processing.
MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please,
we have checked in the Commission records and we finthﬁat

Mr. Bvans' bond, as required for this project, has bheen ap-

proved by the Commission as of Auguét 15th, 1981. There's a
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proposed plant as advertised nn the dAncket todny.

4

letter in Diane's file on the bond that indicates the approval

And as the Examiner may note in the

application, this application was originally filed for propertl

located in another township. Mr. Evans has relocated the

0 Mr . Evans, will you explain t¢ the Exami
what you prépose to do with your oil trkéating plant in this-
portion of Lea County, New Mexico?

A Well, we propose to treat waste and
sediment oil to bring it to pipeline quality.

0. This raw material that comes to the
plant will be produced from any source in the area?

A Yes, sir.

0. - All right, itj,'s not limited to -~ as to
its source to a particular place? ‘

A. No.

0. You'1ll purchase it from different épér—
ators in the field and it will be trucked to the plant?

a. Yes, sir.

0 All right. Let me show you what I've
marked as your Exhibit Number One, and have you generally =
describe for me the mechanics of treating the fluids as they

first come into the plant.

A, The material is brought into the plant .

y

er




1 5
2 and it will be held in the storage tanks, which are the four
3 tanks on the upper righthand part of the exhibit. From that
4 point they will be pumped into ﬁhe treating tanks on the
5 lefthand part of the schematic. The treating tanks will have
6 heating coils which will he heated hy a ataam bgfier_ Thoe
7 material will "be brought to a sufficient temperature and
8 treated chemically to bring the material to pipeline quality..
9 0 Is the system designed in such a way
10 that there will be any hydrocarbons or substances vented to
11 the atmosphere?
12 A. No, sir.
13 0. ‘ And is the site goingAto be fenced in
i4 such a way that it is consistent with Division policy and
15 practices?
16 A Yes, sir, it is,
17' 0 ’ And - what do you do about pi£s for the
18 plant, Mr. Evans?
19 A There will be no pits at al1. This will
20 | be -- all of our holding facilities will be in tanks and all
21 material will be contained in these tanks.
22 0. All right, sir. ’
23 Woﬁld you describe generally what you
‘24 anticipate to be the volume of matérials to be_progessed
25

through the plant?




-} o0 ~ -3 th L W » [

bk ek ped ek ek el e
| 8 2 ® J & % & W N = B

21

22
23

25

R
»
-
-
&

6

A. We would ahticipate, depending on the
amount of material available, we would ahticipate being able
to process 1000 barrels a day.

0. Do you have any time requirements with
regards to daetting vour blant into operation?

A Well, of course, since we did have to
change locations, because of some -- because of the problem
of being too close into town, primarily, and through working
with Jerry Sexton of the 0Oil Commission there in Hobbs,yhe
recommended that we move further out where we wouldn't have
any problems with -- with any kind of local land owners, or
anything like this, and we had originally made our -- based
our business dealings on being able to open in accordange
with our original application, and as such we are running
quite a bit behind.

0. | You've already purchased certain eqqip—
ment and supplies necessary for the opgratidn of this plant?

A,  Yes, sir.

0. And when do vou propose to have the

plant operational?

A. As soon as possible.
0. ~As soon as you get the permit to do it,
right?

A Yes, right. o
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Q. All right. With regards to the amended
location, Mr. Evans, is this a location that has been inspecte
and approved by Mr. Sexton of the District Commission Office?

Yes, we did check with Jerry and talked

b

to thesi hefore we did make thie locaticn for the eitn o~f onr
0. ~ All right, now is this property fee acrey
deeded land, or is it State or Federal leased property?
A Deeded land.
0. A1l right, and the land is --— has been

conveyed to you or the company?

A Yes, it has.
0. | All right, so this is your property?
A | Yes, it is.
0. All right. ©Now, with regards to the

amounts of raw material that will come into the plant, do you

have any estimate of what the full capacity is of the plant

once it's operational?.

A Well, we feel like that on the schematic

that we have submitted, that 1000 barrels a day wduld be

close to maximum. Of course, the only limitation is the

£anks and the amount of material available

1
to treat. We have sufficient land laid out at present to

g€y

where it'wiil be a simple matter to add treating tanks as we
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‘requirements oOf the order as to the process that he uses

8
go, as needed, to handle what material we have available.
MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please,

we need some clarification or perhaps assistance.

My review of past treating plant orders t
has not indicated that the Commiccion has limi
I examined to parf.icular capacities, and because Mr. Evans
anticipa‘\tes that he will run volumes of material in excess
of what he's told you today,'he wnuld appreciate having some
flexibility in the order with regards to expansion of the
plant.

I don't know that the order itself has
ever indicated any preclusion of an operator either expanding
his plant or taking in greater amounts of material than he's
testified to at the hearing.

MR. STAMETS: I'm not certain as long as

he stays at the same location and as long as he fits the

and safety feat‘urres. I don't know that there's anything in
there. 1I'll see if we can't address that point.
MR. KELLAHIN: We'll appreciate that

very much.

0. Mr. Evans, in vour opinion is the appro-

val of this application necessary for the prevention of

waste, the protection of correlative r_ighté, and the prOmotiﬁh

R
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of conservation?
A, Yes, it is.
0 And in your opinion will it result in

the recovery of salable oil that would otherwise be lost?

A ~ Aheolutely,
MR. KELLAHIN: That concludes cur exam-
ination of Mr. Evans. We tender Exhibit Number One.

MR, STAMETS: Exhibit Number One will be

admitted.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

0. Mr. Evans, will your own company trucks
be bfinging in all of the fluids or will you be accepting
tank bottoms from other sources?

A. Yes, sir, we will be accepting tank

bottoms from other sources.

0. Okay, £ﬁen you will also have your bwn
tfucks? *

A ’ Yes, sir,

0. All right. And I see you havé firewalls

and dikes around all the facilities. Those are big enough -

to hold all of the fluids which might be in any of the tanks

or all the tanks in the area?
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A. Yes, sir.

0. Okay .

A. However, we were advised by the State
Fire Marshal's Office that these were not necessary. These

weie inciuded in our original plans, CHoUgGh.

0. Mr. Evans, it séems*as though there's \
aiways a certain irreducable \volume,of sediment which will
never treat out wholly, and also there is generally waste
water associated with such a facility. What will you do with
these two materials?

A The material that is irretrievable
through our process, we have a ready source of disposal which
we've been selling to the oil companies for épproximat,ely
eight months now in the form of drilling mud oil. This is
mixed with used motor oil and sold back to the oil companiecs.

The brine disposal, we have an agreement
with -~ with Pollution Control to dispose of ourl\'brine at
their facil.i;t:y and to work with them.

0  What percentage of good 0il would you

normally expect to get out of a load of sediment?

A, Well, that will vary treémendousty. It
can range from -- anywhere from 20 percent up to 80 percent.-
0. 80 percent good 0il? ’

A, Yes, sir.




&

10
11
12
13

185
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25

11

0 How does that happen?
A, - Well, it just -- when oil is rejected,
you know, by one of the trucking companies, as not being

ready for sale, well, a lot of times this o0il will be brought

D

in and soid either as part of, you know, a large lot or
trucked iniindividually, and -~

0. - If you owned a primary producing lease,
would you let anybody haul off anything with 80 pexcent good

0il?

A Well, it would, I guess it would depend

on the éost involved in -- in»gétting it ready to, you know,

to be sold. I think it's a dollar and cents type situation.
And I could be, you know, I could be

high on my figures. It varies so tremendously. You might

get some tank bottoms that yoﬁ‘ve_got 200 or 300 barrels of

'gross material and you might get 40 or 50 barrels of oil out

of it, and then you might get some tank bottoms that they
leave a couple of inches of 0il on top and it might work out
where you'd get 50 percent or better on it. ‘It varies so

tremendously, it's hard to say. 3

MR. STAMETS: Any other guestions of
this witness? "Hé’maymbé*éXéﬁééﬁq
Anything further in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement.

D
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CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R. DO HEREBY CERTIFY that

the feregeing Transcript of leatving was repuried by me; that

the said transcript is a full, true, and correct record of-
the hearing before the 0il Conservation Division, and was

prepared by me to the best of my ability.

Aokbes Ly Baud Co€.

fv that the foregoing is
!

hercepy cerli :
lad:omr\.!eic_): rocord of the proceedinggyln/ :
the Examiner nearing of Case Mo. 7/
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N JUL 101981
KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN A
Attorneys at Laew OIL CONSEIVATION DiviISION

Jason Kellahin 500 Don Gaspar Avenue _ SANTA FE
W. Thomas Kellahin Post Office Box 1769 Telephone 9324285
Kﬂfen“)\uhrey Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Area Cade 50§
July 6, 1981

Mr. Joe Ramey
0il Conservation Division
P=0. Rox 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Rhema 0i1l Processing

Dear Joe:

Please set the enclosed application for heafing
on July 29, 1981,

Ve truly yours,

W. gmas kellahin

WTK: jm
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Kerry L. Evans
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ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPL.TCATION
OF RHEMA OIL PROCESSING FOR A

CASE NO. 7 7/5

PERMIT, LEA COUNTY NEW MEXICO

APPL I CATION

Applicant, Rhema 0il Processing of Hobbs, New Mexico,
by and through their attorneys, Kellahin & Kellahin, hereby

apples for a sediment oil treating plant permit, and states:

1.” This Application for a sediment oil treating plant
is filed pursuant to Rule 312 of the Rules of the Oil ‘

Conservation Division.

2. The proposed location of the sediment o0il treating
plant is in the NW/4 of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range
38 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Said lahd is

fee land belonging to the Applicant.

3. Appiicant anticipates being able to process approxim-
ately 150,000 bbls of raw material the first year. Of this

volume, Applicant expects to reclaim approximately 45,000

. bbls of salable crude oil. There should beapproximately

75,000Abbls of water which would be disposed of through Rice
Engineering disposal lines and 30,000 bbls of waste material
which will be disposed of at Laguna Lake disposal plant.

0il on a daily basis - 120-125 bbls.
Water on a-daily basis - 200-210 bbls.
¥ Sediment & waste on a daily basis - 80-85 bbls.

4. If this Apniication‘is approved, before beginning
actual operatlons Appllcant will file with the D1v1s10n a
performance bond in the amount of $10 000, condltioned upon
substantiél compliance with applicable statutes of the |
State of New Mexico and all rules, regdlations, and ordirs of

the 0il Conservation Division.
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5. Applicant will comply with all requirements and
regulations of the Environmental Improvement Agency, and a

copy of this Application is being forwarded to said Agency.

6. That the proposed plant and method of processing

ntly process, treat, and reclaim sediment oil,

thereby salvaging o0il which would otherwise be wasted.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests orders of the 0il

Conservation Division as feollows:

A. That this matter be set for heariﬁg before an
examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Division

and that due notice thereof be given as required by law; and

B. That after hearing, an order be entered granting

Applicant a sediment oil treating plant permit pursuant to

Rule 312 of the 0il Conservation Division, Energy and Minerals

Department, State of New Mexico.

KELLAHIN &

P.0. Box 1769 :
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 982-4285




Application of Rhema 0Oil Processing for a Sediment
0il Treating Plant Permit (to be located in NW/4
of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East,
N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico). B

STATEMENT AS TO EQUIPMENT

All tanks will be equipped with vapor-proof positive
seal thief hatches.

No portion of the treating system, from storage tank
through treating process and into the sales tanks, will
permit of or involve any emissions into the atmosphere.

The storage tank, sales tanks, treating lines, drain lines,
and pipeline will be metal. |

The firewall will be constructed as an earth dike three

feet high.




TANK

SCLLING

16" OIA,
SO0 B8L..

EARTHEN DIKE 3'- 4 HIGH

10CO B8I.

WASTE WATER
DIsPOSAL. TANK

000 B8

EARTHEN DIKE CRIP

I TN RMP o s Louse N

1000 BBL

WASTE TREATING
- TAMK TANK
20" DIA.
1000 /8L [ W 8L
_/ . -

TREATING

20" 0IA

TANK -
20 DiA.
1000 BBL

NOTE: No facilities Lo be located

within 100 feet of property line.
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..1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT WAS
MADE FROM NOTES TAKEN IN THE FtELD IN
A BONA FIDE SURVEY MADE UNDER MY SUPER-
VISION AND THAT THE SAME IS TRUE AVND .
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

"AND -BELIEF.

JONN W. WESTY N.M. PE. &8 LY NOSTS
' TEXAS R P3. “NO. 1138

—

RHEMA

JOHN W. wesf ENGINEERING COMPANY »
HOB8S, NEW MEXICO

PARICK A. ROMERO N.M. L.8. NO. se88 |CONSULTING ENG|NE ERS .
) TEXAS R.PS. NO. 2100 - —
~~—nomu,o—.; EWSON N 8 RO R3S L s Orown by: ciaby
TEXAS “R.P S NO. 1883 6/27/8} Sheet of
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DESCRIPTION
$

A TRACT OF LAND LYING IN AND BEING A PART OF THE NW) OF
SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST, N.M,P.M,, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS

BEGINNING AT A POINT EAST A DISTANCE OF 556,74 FEET FROM
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 30 , TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE
38 EAST, N.M, R.M., LEA COUNTY, NEW MEX!CO THENCE EAST A
DISTANCE OF 15%0"26 FEET} THENCE SOUTH A DISTANCE OF 417, 42 Jes
FEET} THENCE WEST A DISTANCE OF I5607%8 FEET) TYHENCE d/

NORTH A DISTANCE OF 417,42 FEET.TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
CONT AINING -147951 ACRES, MORE OR LESS,
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£ L STATC OF MEW MEXICO | i
i ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMEMNT
2 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION |
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG. '
3 SANTA FE, MEW MEXICO
29 July 1981
4
EXAMINER HEARING i
5 :
. . i e e ek St e ey - - - e —— - o O > . e —
IN THE MATTER OF:
7
f Application of Rhema 0Oil Processing
8 ! for an oil treating plant permit, CASE
i Lea County, New Mexico. g 7315
9
10 BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets
: 1
g 12
% o . 13 TRANSCRIPT OI' HEARING
14
" | APPEARANCES
4 15
16
:i For the 0il Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esq.
B 7 I Dpivision: Legal Counsel’ to the Division
k State Land Office Bldg..
y 18 ‘Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
19
% o 20 For the Applicant: W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.

KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

‘ .
‘ 21" 500 Don Gaspar \
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501




10

11

&

12
13
14
15
16

17

18 .

19
20

21

22

23

24

25

MR. STAMETS: Call next Case 7315.
MR. PADILLA: Application of Rhema 0Oil
Processing for an o0il treating plant permit, Eddy County, New

Mexico.

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please;
we'd like to continue that case. It has to be readvertised
because of a change in location of the plant. I've submitted
a letter requesting fhe location change.

MR. STAMETS: Somehow that's not made
it to the file, Tom.

MR. KELLAHIN: I don't think you have it
yet.

MR. STAMETS: Okay, when 'would you like
it continued to, Tom, whenever we readvertise it for?

MR. KELLAHIN: Yes, sir, it would be

the 26th of August.

MR. STAMETS: All right, Case 7315 will

be continued for readvertisement.

(Hearing concluded.)
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£ 1 STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERCY AND MIMNERALS DEPARTMENT
2 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
3 ' SANTA FE, NMEW MEXICO
29 July 1981
4
EXAMINER HEARING
5
8 y
" _ IN THE MATTER OF:
« 7 ! N )
% Application of Rhema Oil Processing
8 | for an oil treating plant permit, CASE
i Iea County, New Mexico. 7315
g ‘
0]l BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets
1
B 12
€~,) i TRANSCRIPT OI' HEARING
14
5 APPEARANCE 8
16
: Foxr the 0il Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esq.
7 _ Division: Legal Counsel to the Division
; o State Land Office Bldg.
18 ’ , ' : ‘Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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20 For the Apolicant: W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.
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MR, STAMETS: Call next Case 7315,

MR, PADILLA: Application of Rhema 0il
Processing for an oll treating plant permit, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

MR, ERLITAHIN: T£€ &he E;amincr rlonse,
we'd like to continue that case. It has to be readvertised
because of é change in location of the plant., I've submitted
a letter reguesting the location change.

| MR, STAMETS: Somehow that's not made
it to the file, Tom. ‘

MR. KELLAHIN: I don't think you have it
vet; -

MR. STAMETS: Oka&, when would you like
it continued to, Tom, whenever we readvertise it for?

MR. KELLAHIN: Yes, sir, it would be
the 26th of August, |

MR, STAMETS: All right, Case 7315 will

be continued for readvertisement.

(Hearing concluded.)
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KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN

Attorneys ot Law

Jasoen Kellahin 500 Don Gaspar Avenue
".‘T—.:!:l_lf-)mag Kellahin Post Office Box 1769
Karen Aubrey Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 O/( o
Gy
AY

July 28, 1981

rir. Joe D. Ramey

0il Conservation Division
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

; . _ RE: Rhema 0il Processing
7 - : Case 7315 :

Dear Joe:

' ' On behalf of Rhema 0il Processing, I filed
- Division Case 7315 now set for examiner hearing on
July 29th.

I am informed by Rhema 0il Processing that
they desire to amend their application to relocate
the proposed plant to other lands.

; Accordingly, please continue this case until
e the Examiner heatring on August 26, 1981 and readvertlse
S the case for the follow1ngAacreage :

Township 20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM
Section 14: SW/4NE/4 NW/4 :

being site containing 10 acres
more or less, Lea County New Mexico

Very uzﬁT;\yéars,

"o

W.

Kellahin

WTK: jm

ce: Mr. Kerry L. Evans
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Docket No. 26-81

y
Dockets Nos. 27-8) and 28-8] are tentatively set for September 9 and September 23, 1981, Applications for
hearing must be Yiled at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 26, 1981

9 A.M, - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, HEW MEXICO

~

The folTowing cases will be heard before Richard L. Stanets, Examiner, or Daniol S. Nutter, Alternate Lxaminer:

CASE 7329: Application of Loco Hills Water Disposal Company for an exception to Order lNo. R-3221, £ddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Order Ho. R-3221 to permit
the conmercial disposal of produced brine into several unlined surface pits located in the $/2
SH/4 SH/4 of Section 16, Township 17 South, Range 30 East. )

CASE 7330: Appltication of Union Oil Company of California for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.

- Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order peoling all mineral interests in the Atoka
and Morrow formations underlying the E/2 of Scction 1€, Township 22 South, Range 33 East, to be
dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will
be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as
actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the
well, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7331: Application of Bass Enterprises Production Company for an unorthodox location and possible dual
completion or downhole comingling, Roosevelt County, Hew Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its Bass State Well No. 2, a Holfcamp test
located 554 feet from the South and East lines of Section 16, Township 7 South, Range 35 East,
to be plugged back and completed in the Todd Upper &nd/or Todd Lawer San Andres Pools. Applticant
further seeks authority to dually complete said well in both of said pools or, if of similar nature,
i.e., gas-gas or 0il-0il, to conmingle the production from said pools in the viellbore. The SE/4
St£/4 of said Section 16 would be dedicated to an oil completion and the E/2 of the section to 4

gas completion.

CASE 7332: Application of Bass Enterprises Production Company for directional drilling and possible unorthodox
locatwn, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to
directmna]]y drill its James Ranch Well No. 13 from a surface location 660 feet from the South
line and 1340 feet from the fast line of Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 30 fast, in such a
manner as to penetrate the various pays in the Pennsylvania formation at various distances from the
outer boundary of the proposed proration unit, being the $/2 of Section 31, Township 22 South,
Range 31 East, but in no event closer than an unorthodox location 6€C feet from the outer boundary

of said unit.

CASE 7333: Apphcatmn of Coquma 0i1 Corporation for cempulsory pooling, £ddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an order poolmg all mineral interests 'in the Wolfcamp and Penn-
sylvanian formations underlying the N/2 of Section 14, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, to be
dedicated to a well to be drilled-at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be

" the cost of drilling and completing said well .and the allocation of the cost .thereof as well as
actual operating costs and charges: for superwsmn, designation of applicant as operator of the
wel], and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7334: Appllcatwn of R. A. Mendenhall Associates, Ltd. for compulsory poohng, Eddy County, New I'exico.

Apphcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order poohng all ‘mineral”interésts in the Delaware
Nountain Group formatidn underiying the Hi/4 SE/4 of Section 107 Township 22 South, Range 27 East,
to be dedicated to & well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered

will be the. cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as
well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator

of the well, and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

/"/
:C’ASE '7315:  (Continued and Readvertised)

Application of Rhema 011 Processmg for an oil treatlng plant penmt Lea County, Hew Mexlco.
Applicant, ‘in. the above-styled cavse, seeks authority: for the construction and operatlon of an
oil treating plant for the purpose of - treatmg and recla1m1ng sed1ment oﬂ at a srte m the SH/4
NE/4_NW/4 of Sectinn. 14, Townchin 20 South  Bange 38 L33t




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
O1J, CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
26 August 1981

S A W W

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Rhema 0il Processing i}
for an oil treating plant permit, CASE
Lea County, New Mexico. : 7315

e e

10

11 BEFORE: Richard I.. Stamets

12
13 ' 'TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
14
15 | APPEARANCES
16
17 For the 0Oil Conservation W, Perry Pearce, Esq.
' Division: Legal Counsel to the Division
18 . State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
19 :
20 v ,
For the Applicant: 7. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.
21 o KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

500 Don Gaspar .
22 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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KERRY I,, EVAHNS
Direct Examination by Mr. Kellahin

Cioss BRaiiinaition by dMr. Scameis

EXHIBITS

Applicant Exhibit One, Diagram
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Fluids, XIncorporated, Owner, Rhema 04l Processing.

- wa have .chacked in the Commiszicn rocer

3
MR, STAMETS: Call next Case 7315,
MR. PEARCE: Application of Rhema 01l
Procaessgsing for an oil treatment plant permit, Lea County, New
Mexico.
MR. KELLANIN: I'm Tom Kellahin of santa
Fe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf of the applicant, and I

have one witness to be sworn.
(Witness sworn.)

KERRY L. EVANS
being called as a witness and being duly sworn upon his oath,

testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KELLAHIN:
13 Mr. Evans, would you please state your

name and occupation?

A Kerry L. Evans, President, Rhema Drilling

MR, KELLAHIN: If the Examiner pleasse,

Mr. Evans' bond, as required for this project, has been ap-

proved by the Commission as of August 15th, 1981. There's a
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- €irct come into the plant.

4

letter in Diane’s file on the bond that indicates the approval

And as the Examiner may note in the

application, this applicstion was originally filed for properéy

located in another township. Mr. Evans has relccated the

nranaased p)arM' aa sdAvart+dand An +ha Aan~lad Jtnﬂn}"
T nao ant aa advarviaod o The 4ofXet o4

Q. Mr. Evans, will you explain to the Examiner

what you propose to do with your oil treating plant in this
portion of Lea County, New Mexico?

A Well, we propose to treat waste and
sediment oll to bring it to pipeline quality.

0. fhis raw material that comes to the
plant will be produced from any source in the aréa?

A, Yes, sir.

0. All right,‘it's not limite&-to - asito/
its source to a particular place?

A . Ho.

Q. You'll purchase it from different opef-
ators in the fiel&land ii wlll'bé trucked to the plant?

A Yes, sir,

0’ A1l right. Let me show you what I've

marked as your Exhibit Number One, and have you generally

describe for me the mechanics of treating the fluids as they |. .

A The material is brought into the plant

T

bt R Ry NS ; C . : E .
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5
and it will be held in the storage tanks, which are the four
tanks on the upper righthand part of the exhibit, From that
point they will be pumped into the treating tanks on the
lefthand part of the schematic. ‘ The treating tanks will have
hos : nGaLed Ly a atéam woiler, The
material will be brought to a sufficient temperature and
treated chemically to bring the material to-.pipeline quality.:

. Is the system designed in such a way

" that there will be any hydrocarbons or substances vented to

the atmosphere?

A, No, sir. »

0 And is the site going to be fenced in
such a way that it is consistent with Division policy and
practices?

A Yes, sir, it is.

0. And what do you do about pits for the

plant ; Mr. Evans?

A There will ba no pits at all. This will
be -- all of our holding facilities will be in tanks and all

material will be contained in these tanks,.

Y All right, sir.

“anticipate to be the volume of materials to be processed

~ through the plant? -
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A We would anticipate, depending on the
amount of materiai‘available, we would anticipate being able
to process 1000 barrels a day.

0. -bo you have any time requirements with
regards to getting your plant into operation?

A Well, of course, since we did have to
change locations, because of some -~ because of the problem
of beihg too ¢lose into town, primarily, and through working
with Jerry Sexton of the 0i)l Commission there in Hobbs, he
recommended- that we move further out where we wouldn't have
any problems with -- with any kind of localnland ownars,:or
anything like this, and we hagd originally made our -- based
our business dealings on being able to open in accofdance
with our original application, and as such we are running
gquite a bit behind.

0. You've already purchased certain equip-

ment and supplies necessary for the operation of this plant?

[

A Yes, sir.
Q And when do you propose to have the

plant oéerational?

A : As soon as possible.
0. Aes soon as you get the permit to 4o ik,

right?

A Yes, right.
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- once 1it's operationali?

7

0 All right. With regards"to the amended
location, Mr. Evans, is this a location iﬁhat has been inspecte
and approved by Mr. Sexton of the District Commission Office?

A Yes, we did check with Jerry and {:alked
to them before we did make this locatior: for the site of our
plant.

0 - All right, now is this prop‘erty fee acredg
deeded land, or is it B8tate or Federal leaséd éroperty?

A Deeded 1and.‘

Q All right, and the land is ~- has been

conveyed to you or the company?

A Yes, it has.

0 All right, so this is your property’?
A Yes, it is. ﬁ

Q All right. Now, with regards to the

amounts of raw material that will come into the plant, do you

have any estimate of what the full capacity is of the plant

e m s Ao

A Well, ‘we‘feeJ., like that on the-: schematic
that we have submitted, that 1000 barrels a day would be
close to maximum, Of course, the only limitation is the
number of tré&‘tinq ‘Eanks and the amount 6f material available

to treat. We have sufficient land 1aid out at present to

| |

where it will be a simple matter to add treating.tanks as 'wé-.‘*

\
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.
go, as needed, to handle what material we have available.

MR, KELLANIN: If the Examiner please,
wa need some clarification or perhaps assistance.

My review of past treating plant orders
llas not ihdicated that the Commission has limited the plants
I examined to particular capacities, and because ﬁr. Evans
anticipates that he will run volumes of material in excess
of wvhat he's told you today, he would appreciate having some
flexibility in the oxder with regards to expansion of the

plant.

I don't know that the order itself has

ever indicated any preclusion of an operator either expanding

testified to at the hearing.

MR. STAMETS: I'm not certain as long aé
he stays ;ﬁ the same location and as long as he fits the .
requirements of -the order as to the:procGSB that he uses
I don't know that there's anything ih
there. I’11 see if we can't address that point.

MR. KELLAHIN: We'll appreciate that &"\.
very much. |

| & ~ ~ Mr. Evans, in your obiﬁion,is the appro-

val of this application necessary for the preventio: of

waste, the protection of correlative rights, and the promoé%g%
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'BY MR, STAMETS:

of conservation?
A Yes, it is.
0 And in your opinion will it result in

the recovery of salable oil that would otherwise be lost?

v

N Absolutely.
) MR, KELLAHIN: That concludes our exam-
ination of Mr. Evans. We tender Exhibit Number One.
MR. STAMETS: Exhibit Number One will be

admitted.
CROSS EXAMINATION

0 ) Mr. Evans, will yodur own company trucks
be bfingiﬁg in all of the fluids or will you be accepting
tank bottoms from other sources? Q_

A Yes, sir, we will be accepting tank |

bottums f£rom other sources.

Qr 3 Okay, then vou will also have Qbhr own
trucks?
»§ A ‘Yes, sir.
? 0 All right. And I.see”you have, firewalls
andiﬁikes aronnd =211 the facilitics. Thoss &ve big enough

to géld all of the fluids which might be in any of the tanks

AY

or all the tanks in the area?
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10
A Yes, sir,
0. Okay. |
A However, we were advised by the State

fire Marshal's Office that these were not necessary. These
were inciuded in our uriyinal plans, tinougn.

Q - Mr. Evans, it seems as though there's
always a certain irreducable volume cf sediment which will
never treat out wholly, and also there is generally vaste
water associated with such a facility. What will you do with
these two materials?

A The material that is irretrievable‘
through our process, we have a ready source Qf disposal which
we've been selling to the oil companies for approximately
eight’months now in the form of drilling mud‘oil. This is
rixed with used motor oil and sold back to the oil COmpaniég.

The brine disposal, we have an agreemeﬂﬁ
with -- with Pollution CohtroL to dispose pf our brine at |
their facilit} and to work with theﬁ.

0 Wwhat percentage of good oil would you
normally expect to get out of a 10ad of sediment?

A Weil, fhat will vary tremendously. It
£rom- 20 percent up to 80 percenty

P - F P L et ol
A A B NSB8 - SAES Y YaMs A NS

?]
£p
o3
131

80 percent good oil?

Q
A . Yes, sir,
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0. How does that happen?
A Well, it just -- when oil is reijected,
you Know, by one of the trucking companies, as not being

ready for sale, well, a lot of times this oil will be brought

in and sold either as part of, you know, a large lot or

trucked in‘individually, and -~

0 If you owned a primary producing lease,
would you let anybody haul off anything with 80 percent good
oil?

A Well, it would, I guess it would depend
on the cost involved in -- in getting it ready to, you know,
to be s0ld. I think it's a dollar and cents type situation.

And I could be, you know, I could be

‘high on my figures. It varies so tremendously. You might

get some tank bottoms that you've got 200 or 300 barrels of

gross material and you might get 40 or 50 barrels of oil out

- of it, and then you might get some tank bottoms that they

leave a couple of inches of oil on top and it might work out
where you'd get 50 percent or better on it. It varies so

tremeﬁdously, it's hard to say.

MR, STAMETS: An- other questions of

“this witness? He may be excused.

Anything further in this case?

. The case will be taken under advisement.
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CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R. DO HEREBY CERTIFY that

}
-

-1 . MY — AT
LU 2y i wila

the foregoing Tranceript of loaring was repul
the said transcript i3 a full, true, and correct recoxd of
the hearing before the 0il Conservation Division, and wag

prepared by me to the best of my ability.

ify t ing’is
do hereby certify that the foregc? ]
! ! record of the proceedings in

a compleic o

.~e Examiner hearing of Case ‘-\0:I 5_,___..4’

.

ieard by e on —
, Examliner

il Conserv—cﬁon Division
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Attached are petitions against treating plant in

NW/4 of Sec. 30, T18, R38.

Th ctrmmatinnne:
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residentskin the area or from members of a church
which is close to the proposed treating plant.

Severa1‘said if the petition is not adequate they

could come to Santa Fe.
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OBJECTION FETITION \y w2l 1081 \;J
TO I ULLE
\ or COMEANTA FE

| \ STATE OF NEW MEXICO
. | - ENERGY AND MINERALS CEPARTMENT
| | OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
7 | L SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

We, the undersigned, property owners and renters, place this petition as an

A .‘ . oﬁjection to the construction of an oil treating plant proposed by Rhema 0Oil

s g Processing in the NW/4 of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East in

LEA ‘COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

WE feel this plant woild be a fire hazard for our area which would put our

homes in danger and would increase our insurmce rates,

. ¥WE fear for our children because this construction would present an attraction

for curious children. The truck traffic to this installation could be very

heavy and present problems for the children in this area on bikes or hikes,

This type of installation would give off obnoxious odors which would be unpleasant

for our home environment and might be harmful to our health.

Ye wish to protect our shallow water zone and feel this could be a potential

water contamination hazard.

_There is also a possibility of oil épill.s which could be dangerous.
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Wé feel thisftype of installation would lower the value of all the property in

this area,

Signed by all concerned residents in Sec. 30, T;SS,RjSE, Lea County New Mexico,

“and vieinity of %West Eender Blvd,
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' OBJECTION PETITION
O
STATE OF Nfi MEXICC
' | ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL OONSERVATION DIVISION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

We, the undersigned, property owners and renters, place this petition as an
objection to the construction of an oil treating plafit proposed by Rhema 0il
Proceasing in the NW/4 of Section 30, Township 18 South, Renge 33 East in

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

WE feel this plant woild be a fire hazerd for our area which would put our

homes in danger and would increase our insurance rates.‘

WE fear for our children becange this construction wuld present an attraction

% for curious children, The truck traffic to this installation could be very

heavy and present problems for the children in this area on bikes or hikes,

This type of installation would give off oi)noxious odors wh i‘ch would be unpleasant.

S N N e
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for our home environment and might be harmful to our health,

e wish to pmt;g our shallow water zone and féel this could be a potential

i

L
water contaming i-n hazard,

' There is also a possibil'it.y, of 0il spills which could be dangerous,

3
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+ We fecl this’type of installation would lower the value of all the property in

this area,

Signed by all concerned residents in Sec,30, T18S,R38E, Lea County New Mexicow

and the vicinity of West Bender Blvd.
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Examiner Hearing - Wednesday ~ Julty 29, 1981 : : Docket No, 24-81

CASE 7315: Application of Rhema Oil Processing for an oil treating plant permic, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, gceks auchority for the construction and opcrution of an
- oil treating plant for the purpose of treating and recluiming sedinent oil at a site in the Nw/4
of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 38 East.

f i

CASE 7274: (Continued from June 17, 1981, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Bass Enterprises Production Company for directional drilling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to directionally drill its James Ranch Unit¢
‘Hell No. 13 from an unorthodox surface lecation 660 feet from the South line and 1340 feet from the
East line of Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 30 East, in such a manner as to bottom said well
in the Morrow formation at a standard location at least 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet
from the West line of Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 3! East, the S/2 of said Section 31 ro

be dedicated to the well,
CASE 720 2. - {oonrinued (v Suly 15, 1301, rxaminer Hearing)

Application of Florida Hydrocarbons Company for surface commingling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the surface commingling of Morrow, Strawn,
Atoka, and Wolfcamp gas produced from five wells located in Unit F of Section 10, Units G and O of
Section 15, and Units A and I of Section 22, all in Township 23 South, Range 34 East, Antelope

a g Ridge Field, after sepzrately metering the gas produced from each well and each zone. Lease liquids
would be separated out at the wellhead and the gas processed in a plant, allocating plant production
back to each well on the basis of meter readings. Applicant further seeks a procedure whereby
additional wells could bz similarly commingled in said systen.

CASE 7316: Application of Blackwood & Nichols Company, Ltd. for amendment of Order No. R-6636, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sieks the amendment of Division Order No. R-6636
which authorized directional drilling for ‘i4s Northeast Blanco Unit Well No. 32-A in Section 7,
Township 30 North, Range 7 West, to provide for an amended bottom hole location 2213 feet from the

South line and 815 feet from the East line of said Section 7.

CASE 7317: Application of Four Corners Gas Producers Association for designation of a tight formation, Sam Juan
and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the designation of
the Dakota formation underlying Townships 30 and 31 North, Ranges 2 thru 7 West, containing 270,260
acres, more or less, as a tight formation pursuant to Section 107 of the Hatural Gas Policy Act and

18 CFR Section 271.701-705.

CASE 7318: Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mekico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dlspose of produced salt water. into the
Wolfcamp formation in the interval from 7332 feet to 7341 feet in its Peterson "H" Well No. l in
Unit M of Section 29, Township 5 South, Range 33 East, South Peterson Field.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 73
Order No. R- (, 760

APPLICATION OF RHEMA OTL PROCESSING
FOR AN OTL TREATING PLANT PERMIT,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. B ‘

ORDER OF THE DIVISION W

. This cause came on for hearlng at 9:00 a.m, on August
26, 1981, at Santa Fe, New Mexico before Examiner Baniel=8+ ;5 /-5
Rutbers

BY ‘THE DIVISION-

\\

NOW, on this day of August 1981, the Division
Director havmg considered the té ny, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises.

FINDS:

(1) That due ‘pub_lic notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jursidiction of this cause. and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Rhema 0il Processing, authority seeks °
to construct and operate a chemlcal and heat-treatment type oil
treating plant in thesw/ VE4NW/4 of Section 14, Township 20 South,

Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, for the processing
of approx1mate1y 1, 000 barrels per day of raw material from tank
bottoms, disposal water and waste pits.

(3) That dlkes dams and or emergency p1ts should be
constructied around the plant capablie of nomlng ‘the entire
capacity of all tanks and vessels :at the plant location in order
that sediment o0il, reclaimed oil, or waste oil cannot escape
from the immediate vicinity of such plant.

(4) That the proposed plant and method ‘6f processing
will efficiently process, treat, and reclaim the aforementioned
waste oil, thereby salvaglng 0il which would otherwise be wasted.

be autlonired A

417‘“7‘0 Ve / féewo,z{wmhfjfﬁ Wﬁ/&"ﬂ Q. ltro
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/ sa L plaen G oo m..;j:_;:i;:;:‘;;;::’:‘:;:_-;:;-.,, B aorus

et

-20 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, for the

i (é) 'I‘nat the subJ ect applicatlon should be approved as
being the" best interests of conservation,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED

(60N 'I‘hat the appllcant Rhema 0il Processing, is hereby
authorlzed to install. and operate a chéemical and heat-treatment
type oil treatingplant in:thesysy /V%NWM of Section 14, Township

purpose of treating and reclalmlng sediment 0il to be obtamed
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Case 7315
Order No. R-

o PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the continuation of the authoriza-
L%on granted by this order shall be conditioned upon compliance

with the laws of the State of New Mexico and the rules and
regulations of the New Mexico Cil Conservation Division;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that prior to commencing operation of
sald plant, the applicant shall file with the Division and obtain
approval of a performance bond in the amount of $10,000,00 A

T

~conditioned upon substantial compliance with applicable statutes
of the State of New Mexico and all rules, regulations and orders
of the 0il Conservation Division.

_ (2) That the operator of the above-described oil
treatlng.plant shall clear and maintain in a condition clear of
all debris and vegetation ¢f a fireline at least 15 feet in width
and encircling the site upon which the plant is located.

(3) That dikes, dams and/or emergency: pits shall be
constructed around the plant capable of holding the entire
capacity of all tanks and vessels at the plant location and
capable of preventing the escape of any sediment oil, reclaimed
oil, or waste o0il from the immediate vicinity of said plant.

. (4) That the disposal of waste water accumulated in h
c?nJuncEion with the operation of the above-described plant on
the surface of the ground, or in any pit, pond, lake, depression,
draw, streambed, or arroyo, or in any watercourse, or in any other
Place or in any manner which will constitute a hazard to any
fresh water supplies is hereby prohibited. [
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" (6) That jurisdiction of the cause is retained for the
entry,of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

. DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year
hereinabove designated. R 3

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

b

JOE D. RAMEY
Director




